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PUBLIC NOTICE 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

ON STREET PARKING ORDER 2017 (VARIOUS ROADS, ABBEYDALE, ABBEYMEAD AND 
BARNWOOD WARDS) (CITY OF GLOUCESTER) (VARIATION) ORDER 2026 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that Gloucestershire County Council intend to make a Variation Order 
under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers, the effect of which would 
vary the Gloucestershire County Council On Street Parking Order 2017 (the 2017 Order) by 
introducing the proposed restrictions detailed in the Schedule below on various roads in the City of 
Gloucester. 
 

Restrictions to be introduced: 
No Waiting at Any Time (Double Yellow Lines) 
Road Name & 
Number  

Extent  

Kimberland Way 
(482648) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway between its junctions with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008) and The Plantation (482680). 

Carwardine Field 
(482686) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Kimberland 
Way (482648) 

Dancers Hill 
(482679) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway north its junction with 
Kimberland Way (482648). 

Huckley Field 
(482698) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Dancers 
Hill (482679). 

The Plantation 
(482680) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway south of its junction with 
Kimberland Way (482648) and Dancers Hill (482679) 

Bodenham Field 
(482682) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Kimberland 
Way (482648). 

Abbeymead 
Avenue (C8008) 

Along sections on the western side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Kimberland Way (482648) 
 
Along sections on the eastern side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Abbots Road (483151) 
 
Along sections on the eastern side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Roman Road (483006) 
 
Along sections on the south-eastern side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Upton Lane (C215) 
 
Along sections on the north-western side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Longborough Drive (483105) 
 
Along section on the south-eastern side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Stewarts Mill Lane (483093). 

Abbots Road 
(483151) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway east of its junction with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008). 

Bishops Road 
(483157) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Friary Road 
(482073) 

Along a section on north-western side of its carriageway at its junction with 
Abbots Road (483151). 
 
Along sections on the south-eastern side of its carriageway at its junction with 
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Morwent Close (482081) 
Morwent Close 
(482081) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Ladychapel Road 
(482078) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Thomas Stock 
Gardens (482092) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Minster Gardens 
(482080) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Trinity Road 
(483187) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway south-east of its junction with 
Abbots Road (483151) 

Baptist Close 
(483188) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Trinity 
Road (483187) 

Forbes Close 
(483189) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Trinity 
Road (483187) 

Henry Ryder 
Close (482075) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Abbots 
Road (483151). 

Roman Road 
(483006) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway between its junctions with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008) and Fosse Close (482072). 

Valerian Close 
(483005) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Roman 
Road (483006). 

Upton Lane 
(C215) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway between its junctions with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008) and its bridge over the M5. 

Upton Lane 
(486093) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Upton 
Lane (C215) 

Laurel Gate 
(483203) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Upton 
Lane (C215) 

Kingsmead 
(483099) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Upton 
Lane (C215) 

Buddleia Close 
(483161) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Upton 
Lane (C215) 

Kennett Gardens 
(483191) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Upton 
Lane (C215) 

Longborough 
Drive (483105) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway north-west of its junction with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008). 

Staunton Close 
(483113) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with 
Longborough Drive (483105) 

Oakridge Close 
(483108) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with 
Longborough Drive (483105) 

Blaisdon Close 
(483123) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with 
Longborough Drive (483105) 

Edgeworth Close 
(483101) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with 
Longborough Drive (483105) 

Stewarts Mill 
Lane (483093) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway south-east of its junction with 
Abbeymead Avenue (C8008). 

Blackberry Close 
(483090) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 

Damson Close 
(483091) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 

Combrook Close 
(483150) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 
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Rendcomb Close 
(483178) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 

Beckford Road 
(483154) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 

Tarlton Close 
(483182) 

Along a section on both sides of its carriageway at its junction with Stewarts 
Mill Lane (483093) 

Mead Road 
(483176) 

Along a section on the south-western side of its carriageway around the bend 
in the road up to the build out north of its junction with the access to the 
Turmut-Hoer public house. 

The Wheatridge 
(483042) 

Along sections on both sides of its carriageway south-west & south east of its 
junction with the access road to Autumn Rise (78089)  

 
No Stopping on School Entrance Markings Mon-Fri 8am-6pm 
Road Name & 
Number  

Extent 

Mead Road 
(483176) 

Along sections on the eastern side of its carriageway north-west of its 
junction with Abbeymead Avenue (C8008). 

 
The lengths of roads fall within the Wards of Abbeydale, Abbeymead and Barnwood within the City 
of Gloucester in the County of Gloucestershire. 
 
A copy of the 2017 Order, the draft Variation Order and the consultation plans together with a copy 
of the Statement of Reasons, may be viewed at The Map Room, Shire Hall, Westgate Street, 
Gloucester, GL1 2TG during their normal working hours or online at 
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/tros. Please quote reference 5227-105. 
  
Any objections or representations in respect of the above should be sent in writing addressed to 
the Traffic Management Team at ADL Traffic & Highways Engineering Ltd, ADL House, Oaklands 
Business Park, Armstrong Way, Yate, BS37 5NA or emailed to info@adltraffic.co.uk (please quote 
reference 5227-105) no later than noon on 27th February 2026.  Representations of support will 
also be received during this time. 
 
Any comments that you make concerning this proposal cannot be treated as confidential.  For 
further details about how we deal with your comments and personal details, please go to 
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/tros  
 
Dated this 5th February  2026  

 
for Assistant Director of Legal Services 

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/tros
mailto:info@adltraffic.co.uk
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